

No. 22-1074

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ, PETITIONER

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA,
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

DANIEL HALAINEN

JACOB D. ECKER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of Argument 6

Argument:

A generally applicable legislative traffic impact mitigation fee that is unconnected to any dedication of real property is not subject to the parcel-specific “nexus” and “rough proportionality” requirements this court adopted in *Nollan* and *Dolan*:

A. *Nollan, Dolan, and Koontz* apply a special rule where the government obtains a real-property interest, or its monetary equivalent, as a condition of a land permit 10

B. A legislative traffic impact mitigation fee that is calculated under a non-discretionary schedule and unrelated to a dedication requirement is not covered by *Nollan, Dolan, and Koontz*:

1. The fee at issue here does not implicate the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine 16

2. The fee at issue here does not implicate the core concerns underlying *Nollan, Dolan, and Koontz* 24

3. Extending *Nollan, Dolan, and Koontz* to this context would have problematic consequences.... 27

C. Federal and state law already provide sufficient protection against undue interference with property interests 32

Conclusion 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	21
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022).....	22, 23
<i>B.A.M. Dev., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 282 P.3d 41 (Utah 2012)	30
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	18
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	30
<i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	21
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	31
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	7, 10, 12, 14, 27, 32
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	13
<i>County of Mobile v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1881)	11, 17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	5, 6, 8, 12-16, 24, 26, 28, 31-33
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	20, 21
<i>F.P. Development, LLC v. Charter Township of</i> <i>Canton</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896)	18
<i>French v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 324 (1901)	11, 17, 18
<i>Garrick Dev. Co. v. Hayward Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 3 Cal. App. 4th 320 (1992)	4
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1120 (1997)	31
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915)	11, 18, 23, 29
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Road Imp. Dist. No. 3 of Sevier Cnty.</i> , 266 U.S. 379 (1924).....	18, 19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	29
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	2, 5-8, 11, 13-17, 19, 22-24, 26, 27, 32
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	31
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	10-13, 25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 468 U.S. 419 (1982)	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11, 32
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Miller & Lux v. Sacramento & San Joaquin Drainage Dist.</i> , 256 U.S. 129 (1921)	18
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	11, 32
<i>Myles Salt Co. v. Board of Comm’rs of the Iberia</i> , 239 U.S. 478 (1916)	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 824 (1987)	5, 6, 12-16, 24, 26
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12, 25
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	7, 12
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	12, 25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Phillip Wagner, Inc. v. Leser</i> , 239 U.S. 207 (1915)	21
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	21
<i>Roberts v. Richland Irr. Dist.</i> , 289 U.S. 71 (1933).....	18
<i>75 Acres, LLC v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 338 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota Cnty.</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923)	33
<i>Spencer v. Merchant</i> , 125 U.S. 345 (1888).....	18
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe</i> <i>Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	10, 22, 29
<i>Tanimura & Antle Fresh Foods, Inc. v. Salinas</i> <i>Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 775 (2019)	4
<i>Tonawanda v. Lyon</i> , 181 U.S. 389 (1901).....	18, 20
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	11
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	11, 19, 28, 31
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	31
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	31
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	33
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 499 U.S. 155 (1980)	21
<i>Wight v. Davidson</i> , 181 U.S. 371 (1901)	21
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	31

VII

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Amend. V	1, 5, 6, 10
(Takings Clause).....	5, 9, 11, 15, 21, 26, 28, 29, 32
Amend. XIV	10
(Due Process Clause)	9, 32
(Equal Protection Clause)	9, 32
Mitigation Fee Act, Cal. Gov't Code § 66001(a) (2022):	
§ 66001(a)(3)	33
§ 66001(a)(4)	33
§ 66001(g)	33
16 U.S.C. 797(e).....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Andrew T. Carswell ed., <i>The Encyclopedia of Housing</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	2, 3, 19
2 John F. Dillon, <i>Commentaries on the Law of</i> <i>Municipal Corporations</i> (4th ed. rev. and enlarged) ...	17
Julian C. Juergensmeyer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Land Use</i> <i>Planning and Development Regulatory</i> <i>Law</i> (5th ed. 2023)	2
Arthur C. Nelson & Mitch Moody, <i>Paying for</i> <i>Prosperity: Impact Fees and Job Growth</i> , in <i>The Brookings Inst. Ctr. on Urban &</i> <i>Metropolitan Pol'y</i> (June 2003)	3
Shelley Ross Saxer, <i>When Local Government</i> <i>Misbehaves</i> , 2016 Utah L. Rev. 105 (2016)	33
